

OCTOBER TERM 2016

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**In re KENNETH DEWAYNE WILLIAMS, Petitioner**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

**CAPITAL CASE – EXECUTION SCHEDULED  
FOR APRIL 27, 2017**

LEIGH SKIPPER  
Federal Defender  
JAMES MORENO  
SHAWN NOLAN\*  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Curtis Center – Suite 545-West  
601 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
James\_Moreno@fd.org  
Shawn\_Nolan@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record (member of the Bar of the  
United States Supreme Court)

Dated: April 27, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
DECISION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
SUPREME COURT RULE 20.4 STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. The Facts Demonstrate that Mr. Williams Is Intellectually Disabled under <i>Atkins</i> and That the Eighth Amendment Forbids His Execution.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. Mr. Williams’ Case Presents Exceptional Circumstances That Warrant the Exercise of This Court’s Original Habeas Jurisdiction.....	14
II. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split and Establish That 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) Permits a Habeas Petitioner to File a Successive Habeas Petition Based on a Claim That He Is Innocent of the Death Penalty. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	15, 22
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	21
<i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	21
<i>In re Byrd</i> , 269 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>In re Hill</i> , 715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 20
<i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>In re Webster</i> , 605 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	18
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	18
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	8
<i>Ross v. Berghuis</i> , 417 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	15, 16
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	16
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 562 U.S. 1290 (2011) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 612 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 151 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	19

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) .....	1, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	3, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	7

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	3, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	1, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	7
Supreme Court R. 20.4 .....	1

### **State Cases**

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 35 (Ark. 2003) .....	5
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 67 S.W.3d 548 (Ark. 2002) .....	5
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 251 S.W.3d 290 (Ark. 2007) .....	5

### **State Statutes**

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618 .....	5
--------------------------------	---

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	2, 22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3
